[37

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street — Room@@é} sy e
Concord, New Hampshire 03301~ =

(603) 271-3201 Office@das.nh.gov

) Catherine A. Keane
Charles M. Arlinghaus Deputy Commissioner
Commissioner

Sheri L. Rockburn
Assistant Commissioner

November 7, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services to enter into a Sole Source
Retroactive amendment to an existing contract (Contract #8002619) with WB Mason Company
Inc. (VC#174526), Brockton, MA for commercial office furniture manufactured by Allsteel Inc.
to increase the price limitation from $600,000.00 by $1,400,000.00 for a new price limitation of
$2,000,000.00 and by extending the expiration date for the period October 31, 2022 through
October 31, 2023 with the option to extend for up to one (1) additional year effective upon
Governor and Executive Council approval. The original contract (Contract #8002619) was
approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Administrative Services on October 28,
2019.

Funding shall be provided through individual agency expenditures, none of which shall
be permitted unless there are sufficient appropriated funds to cover the expenditure.

EXPLANATION

This amendment is Retroactive and Sole Source because The Department of
Administrative Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and Property, issued a Request for
Information, RFI 2023-304 on September 15, 2022 with responses due on September 9, 2022.
There were three (3) compliant responses received with the Vendor WB Mason Company Inc.
confirming that they can continue to provide the percentage discounts offered on all categories of
Allsteel Inc. office furniture. The contract amendment is intended to take effect on November 1,
2022 resulting from the expiration of prior contract (Contract #8002619) on October 31, 2022.

With many State agencies already using Allsteel office furniture it would be beneficial to
extend for an additional year. This would ensure that State agencies are able to purchase
compatible office furniture with current equipment they have on hand. In addition, the contractor
has verified that they can hold their pricing, terms and conditions, for an additional one (1) year

period.

%4
~

@



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
Page 2 of 2

The current contractor, WB Mason Company Inc. is the only authorized reseller of
Allsteel Office Furniture in the State of New Hampshire.

The contract spend during this three (3) year period exceeded the original price limitation
of $600,000.00 by $645,841.03 for a total of $1,245,841.03. We are requesting the price
limitation be set at $2,000,000.00 with an allowance of $754,158.97 to cover the spend amount
for the requested one (1) year contract extension period expiring on October 31, 2023.

The overspend identified can be best explained by atypical large purchases associated
with building renovation projects.

PO #1076210 $171,617.23
PO #1076249 $185,751.79
PO #1076253 $335,434.60
Total $692,803.62

The above Purchase Orders are examples that were missed in consumption data tracking.
The Bureau of Purchase and Property (BoPP) remains committed to internal spend reporting and
vendor consumption data compliance. As we migrate to Strategic Sourcing and Contract
Management modules within the NHFIRST ERP system this will become an automated control
whereby notifications will prompt BoPP when a threshold of 65-75% is reached. Currently we
are reliant on limited analytical system based reporting capabilities. These limitations require
staff to manually audit each contract individually.

Contract Amendment:

Original price limitation: $600,000.00
Add overage paid: $645,841.03
Remaining balance of price limitation: $754,158.97
New contract price limitation: $2,000,000.00

Based on the foregoing, I am respectfully recommending Retroactive and Sole Source
approval of the contract amendment with WB Mason Company Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

0 -

Charles M. Arlinghaus
Commissioner

i
i
TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT
BETWEEN WB MASON COMPANY INC.
AND
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES,
FOR COMMERCIAL OFFICE FURNITURE ALLSTEEL
CONTRACT # 8002619

This First Amendment (hereinafter referrea to as the “Amendment"), dated this _27th_ day of
September, 2022, is by and be‘ween the State of New Hampshire, epartment of Administrative Services
(hereinafter referred to as "the State") and WB Mason Company Inc. hereinafter referred o as “the
Contractor") for Commercial Office Furmniture, Allsteel Services.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement effective October 28, 2019 set to expire October 31,
2022, (hereinafter referred tc as “the Agreement”), the Conircctor agreed to perform certain
Commercial Office Furniture. Alisteel services for the State in consi%:erdﬁon of payment by the State
of certain sums as specified therein: and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement may be amendec by an
instrument in writing executed by both parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Amendment
and the underlying Agreement, the partes do mutually agree as follows:
1. Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.7 Completion Date and substitute the following:
1.7 October 31, 2023
2 Delete in its entirety Form Number P-37, item 1.8 Price Limitation and substitute the following:
1.8 $2,000,000.00

3. Amend Exhibit B Payment & Pricing: aad the following payment terms for the period November 1,
2022 through October 31, 2023:

The Contrac! price limitation for the Contract is $2,000,000.0C

4. All other provisions of the Agreement, approved by the Commissioner, Depariment of Administrative
Services on October 28, 2019, shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 2 /
Contractor initials: L/:fﬂ

Date: /{3




WB MASON COMPANY INC.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

o (R

By: T‘)LC;;Q"

ﬂﬂlbk/&fr J//‘

Charles M. Arlinghaus

(Print Name)

Title: 5\;/'4 W (/5/"

(Print Name)

Title: Commissioner

Date: /0//&/’”'

Department of Administrative Services

Date: N-% -3

OFFICE OF THE A NEY ENERAL

/t//

\n Pm W

(Print Name) ’@
Title: A/\Nuk !/( A&—Nc\p\? @U\Uu

Date: “/:L(/C}%

The foregoing contfract was approved by
the Governor and Council of New
Hampshire on

&gned:V

(Print Name)
Title:

Page 2 0t 2 ‘
Contractor Initials: %‘
Date: fefrafas-




CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

I, Steven Greene, Secretary of W.B. Mason Company, Inc., a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts (the
“Company”), do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of a
resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Boardjff Directors of the Company
duly held and convened on January 17, 2020, at which meeting a duly constituted
quorum of the Board of Directors was present and acting throughout, and that
such resolution has not been modified, rescinded or revoked, and is at present in

full force and effect:

RESOLVED: That Daniel Orr, Jr., Senior Vice President of Marketing of
W.B. Mason Company, Inc., is empowered and authorized to execute and deliver
contracts on behalf of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has affixed his/her
signature and the corporate seal of the Company this /2™ day
of October , 2023 . '

Secr

(Corporate Seal)

20 O e 5 X . RE X VIY0D ) U0 /i3 5 CAIRY Braws  TETa T e in QL
39 Centre Street. Brockton, MA 0230371 -888-WRB-MASON Fax; 1-800-773-4488




State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that W. B. MASON CO., INC. is
a Massachusetts Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on December 05, 2002. 1 further certify that
all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is

concerned.

Business ID: 420277
Certificate Number: 0005883074

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 13th day of October A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State




L N - ) ‘ CATE(MMODAY:
- B, ) 5 , = (MMWODYYYY)
ACSRe CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE toigw2022
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLV’,AND'_CONFERS -NO RIGHTS. UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS.
CERTIFICATE DQES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND -OR ALTER THE- COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE -A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), ‘AUTHORIZED-
RBEPRESENTATIVE OR-PRODUCER; AND-THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
'IMPORTANT: |f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the. poficy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. x>
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED; subject'to thé termis-and.conditions of the policy; ceitain-policies may réquire an éndorsement. A 'statement on this’ 2
certificate does.not conder rights to the certificate-holder 'in-liéu of such endorsement(s). 2
P S 5 §
R ces.’ gast, Inc. e = s =
ot iy AR S o, xn: (866) 283-7122 (75K oy (00) 363-0105 s
53 State Streéet EMAL . . . S
suite 220102. dug | Aophess: Lo
BosxobRHARD2 CaUSA NSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE. NAIC #
INSURED o ] | INSURER A: Hartford Fire Insurance Co. 19682"
W.B. MASON CO., INC.. ‘| msurerB:-  Starr Indemnity & Liability Company 38318
59 Centre Streat s —— e - -
Brockton MA 02301 USA ISURERC:  Hartford Undeneriters Insuranceé Company (30104
o ‘ WSURER By;
ANSURERE:
INSURER F:
COYERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570095835985, REVISION:-NUMBER:
THIS 1S:TO CERTIFY THAT. THE POLICIES ‘OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED.TO THE INSURED NAMED'ABOVE FOR THE'POLIGY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR. CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT{0A OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
‘CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE 'AFFORDED BY THE -POLICIES. DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECGT TO.ALL THE TERMS;
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH:POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAINS. ‘Limits shown.are a5 réquested
ik TYPE OF INSURANCE A POLICY NUMBER ARG TIY) | Ot Do uwTs
A |-x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY OBCSESII305 3072 373072023} entr OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
| -Cunissmaoe EUQCU“-’ PREMISES (Ea occurrenca) $1.000,000
MED EXP {Any oné peisan) $15.,000
PERSCNAL 8:A0V, INJURY $1,000,000| 2
| CENTACGRECATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $2,000,000 %
pouey [ 555 Loc ‘ PRODUCTS » COMP/OF AGG $2,000,000] &
| | |
OTHER: | Gen Agg Cap Limit $10, 000,000 g
A 08 CSE 539802 09/30/2022{08/30/2023 | COMBINED SINGLE LT Sl Anet a2
- | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY L4 4 fbdtg Rl b E2 scciden O $2,000;000 .
3l ANYALTO BODILY INJURY ( Per.parson) 2
i AUTOS BiLY FoTos BODILY INJURY. Per accident g
L1 AU R "PROPERTY DAMAGE
2 NON-OWMED PER C 8
L JEREOAUIOE AUTOS ONLY e 5300, { £
) Um‘nsmad Molotist 5300»' DOO 3
B UMBRELLA LIAB % | occuR 1000583559221 09/30/2022109/3072023 EACH OCCURRENCE. 5,000, 000! Q.
x| excessLiaz CLAIMS:MADE AGGREGATE £5,000,000]
DED|  [RETENTION
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 08vNS33800 09/30/2022109/30/2023 x-[PEH smru*rs] lom.
EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY YN @il e ER
ANY PROPRIEYOR ! PARTNER 1. EXECUTIVE e E.L'EACH ACGIDENT $1,000,000
?ﬂ%&‘fﬁgﬁsf?phcw’ i E:L] DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE $1.000,000
‘D'Z__%_%.??.fﬁé"& E"ggPi:Rmoq_s_Eéhw. E.L, DISEASE-POLICY LEAT $1,000,000|—
| Ee
PESGAIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS /VERICLES (AGORD 101, Additicnal Femarks Scheddle. may be atizched it more space.is required) - A
state of New Hampshire i's included as Additional Thsured in accordance with the policy provisions oF the: General Liability ==k
policy. =3
"—;.
=2
| (oo
| ot
* " T o
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 5

State of New Hampshire
‘Administrative services
Bureau of Purchase and
25 Capitol St., Room
Concord, NH 03301 usa

102

EXPIRATION .DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL. 8!
POLICY PROVISIONS.

'SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
E DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE VATH THE

Property-

AUTHQRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| e

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

_ ©1988-2015. ACORD CORPORATION. Al rlghts feserved.
The ACORD.name and fogo are registered marks of ACORD



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT AND SUPPORT SERVICES
BUREAU OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
STATE HOUSE ANNEX
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6398

FROM: LAURA INGRAM, PURCHASING AGENT DATE: 10/24/2019
BUREAU OF PURCHASE & PROPERTY ‘

10: CHARLES ARLINGHAUS, COMMISSIONER
DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

Commodity: Office Furniture - Allsteel Vendor: \T\/B Mason Company. Inc.
\
Commodity Code: 425-0000 Agency: Statewide
Req. # NA Est. Amoud‘\f: $600,000.00
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RSA 21-1:11, 1{2)(B), IT IS HEREBY REQUESTED TO WAIVE THE COMPETITIVE BID
REQUIREMENTS OF RSA 21-1:11, I{A){3) AND ADMINISTRATIVE RULE 600 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:

This request is for a sole source contract with WB Mason Company, I}nc., for office furniture. RFI 2020-240 came
back with favorable results to move forward with a statewide contract rather than going with a cooperative

purchasing route.
WB Mason Company, Inc. is the only authorized Allsteel dealer for the state of New Hampshire.

|
| have verified that they are not on the Federal Debarred Parties Lis‘ing.

3,

1 ey,
PROPOSED BY@/ it L\% e REVIEWED BY: __| L (G -/;f il A A VS0,
aura Ingram, Purcikasing Agent AIHFn Hofmann, Purchgsing Manager

Bureau of Purchase and Property Bureau of Purchase and Property
‘ | ,
- o -
DATE PROPOSED: /O/a?‘{jl/‘j DATE REVIEWED [Clzy [o g
REVIEWED BY: % APPROVED BY: u’\-— ﬁ\-’y
_(_S}W{S. L\?r@ftd‘birecfor Charles M. Arlinghaus, Commnssmner
Division of Procurement & Support Services Department of Administrative Services

’

7y b-2~‘é/C{
DATE REVIEWED: '\’/;bj\q DATE APPROVED: | (




Subject:

OFFICE FURNITURE ~

FORM NUMBER P-37 ( version 1/09)

ALLSTEEL

AGREEMENT

Ire State of New Hamoshire and *he Contracior hereby mutually agree as foilows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION. . _ S —— -
1.1 Stale Agency Name !.2 “State A gency Address
Stale of New Hampshire State House Annex, Room 102
Department of Aaministrative Services 25 Capitol Sireet
Bureaud of Purchase and Property Concorg. NH 63301
1.3 Coentractor Name 1.4 Coniractor Acdress
| W.B. Mason Company, Inc. 8001 South Willew St
Manchester NH 03103
1.5 Contractor Phone # 1 1.6 Account Number 1.7 Ccmpletion Date 1.8 Price Limitation
888-926-2746 | 1043172022 $6C0.C00.00
;
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1.108tate Agency Telephone Number
Laura Ingram, Purchasing Agent 633-271-2009
1.11 Confraclor Signature 1.12 Name and Title of Contracter Signatory
W.B. Mason Co., Inc.
Daniel Orr, Jr. Senior V.P.
1.3 Acknowledgement: State sffMassachuseits, Couniy of Plymouth

On Octcber 24,2019 | before the undersigned officer. personall
1.12. or satisfactorily proven to pe the perscn whose name is signe

appeared the persen identified in block

@ in block 1.11, and acknowledged that

12.

s/he execuled this document in the capacily indicated in block i

e AR R
&

1.13.1 Signature NOT(‘ﬂf ubli" or JU‘TCO g the Peace (]
- [Seci] /Q
1.13.2 Name and Title of *Jc‘tcry o1 Juslice of the Peace

Notary Public

Patricia L. Boyce-Green,
ate Agency Signature 115 Nem

14
O Q’\, &/) Commissig

e ana Title of State Agency Signatory

pnier

Approval by the N.H. Depariment of Administration, Divis

By: Dire

('7") slicable

2]

on cf Personnel |/

ctor, On:

A7 Apbfovol by the ATidrﬁey General {Form. Substonce and

By: One

Execution)

.18 Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By: On;

Page 1 of 6




2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The Siate of New Hampshire, acting through
Ine agency identifed in block 1.1 {“State"), engages contractar identified in block 1.3 {"Contractor”} fo
perform, and the Cornitracter shall perform, the work or sals of geods, or both, identified and mors particularly
described in the otteched EXHIBIT A which s incorporated hc-r%!n by reference (“Services").

3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding ary provision of this Agreement fo the contrary, and subject to the anprovai of the
Covernor and Exceutive Ceuncil of the State of hew Hampshire, this Agreement, and all obligations of the
parties hereurder, shall rot become effective until the date the Govermnor and Executive Council approve this
Agreement (“Effective Date").

3.2 i the Contructor commences the Services prior 1o the Elfeclive Date, ail Services performed by the
Conlrecier prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the soe risk of the Coniractor, and in the even:
that this Agreement does not become effective, the Stale shall have no liability to the Contriactar, including
without limitation, ary obligation to pay the Cenfractor for any costs incurred or Services peiformed.
Contractor must comple-e all Services by the Complerion Date specilied in block 1.7.

4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT. Notwilhstanding -:tm\/‘ provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all
coligations of ihe Siate hereunder, incluaing. without limitalion, 1ne con‘inuance of payrmenls hereunder, are
conlingent ubon the availability and continued appropriation of funds, and in no even: shall the State be liable
for ary paymanis hereunder in excess of such available er;)ror}/rid?ed tunds. In the event of areduction or
trerrmination of appropriated funds, the Staze shall have the righi to withheld poyment until such funds become
available. if sver, and shall have the rignt 1o terminate ths Agreement immediately upon giving the Contractor
notice of such lenmination. The State shall not be required to trarsfer funds fram any other accourt to the
Account icentified in block 1.4 in The evenl funds in that Account are reduceq or unavailable,

5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT,

5.1 The conlract price, method of payment, and ferms of payment are identified and more particularly
descrhed in ZXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by relcrencs.

52 The payment by Ine Stale of 1ne-coniract price shal be the only and the complete reimbursement to the
Contractor for all expenses, of whatever neiure incurred by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and
shall oe tha only and Ine comnlete compensation 1o the Contractor for the Services. The State shdll have rno
liabiiity to the Contractor other than ihe coniract price.

2.3 The State reserves the right to offset frem any amcunis otherwise payable to the Contractor under this
Agreemernt those liquidated amounts reguired or permitted by N.H. RSA 8C:7 through RSA 80:7-c or ary other
provision ¢f law. |

5.4 Notwithslanding any provision in {his Agreerment to the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected
circumistances, in no évenl shall the total of cll payments authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the
Price timilation set forth in klock 1.8.

6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONSV EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

é.1 In connection wilth lhe performance of the Services, the Conlractor shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of tederal, state, county or municipai culhorities which impose any obligation or duty
upon the Coniractor, including, but not limited te, civil righls and equal opportunity laws. In addition, the
Conlractor shall comply with all applicable copyright laws.

6.2 During the term of 1his Agreement, the Contractor snall rot
employmeni becausa of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, b
ana will take affirmative cction to prevent such disérimination.
6.3 this Agreement is funaedin any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all
the provisions ¢f Execulive Order No. 11246 {"Equal Emgioyment Opportunity”), as supplemenited by *he
regulatians of the United $tates Department of Labor (41 C.FR. Hart 40). and with any rules, regulaticns and
guidelines as *he State of New Hampshire cr Ihe Uniled States issue to :implement these regulations. ihe
Contractor further agrees to permit the State or United States adcess io any ¢f the Coniractor's bocks, records
and accaounts for the purpose of ascerfaining cempliarce with all rules, regulations and orders, and 1ne
covenants, terms and condilions of this Agreement.

iscriminate against emplovees or applicants for
ndicap, sexual orienlatior, or national or'gin

Page 2 ot 10
Contracior !n':iiols,j)_‘?m_
Dale10/24/2019




7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense. provide all personnel necessary to perform the Services. The
Conlractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified 1o perform the Services, and
shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized te do so underttlchp!icoble laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of tnis Agreement, and for a period of six (é) months
after *he Completion Daie in block 1.7, the Conlractor shall not hire; and shall not permit any subconiractor or
other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engagedin a combined effort 1¢ pariorm the Services fo hire,
any person who is a State employee or official, who is materially involved in 1he procurement, administration or
performance of this Agreerrent. Ihis provision shcll survive fermination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Coniracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her successar, shallbe the State's.representative. In
the event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agre ment, the Contracting Officer's decision
shall be final for the State.

8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES. »

8.1 Any one of more of the following acts or omissions of the Contractor shail constitute an event of default
hereunder (“Event of Defaull”):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services salisfactorily or on schedule;

8.1.2 failure to supmit any report required hereunder; .and/or

8.1.3:failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaull, [he State may take any one, or more, or all, of the fellowing
actions.

8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Cefault and requiring it to be remedied wilhin,
in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the
Event of Default is not timely remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the
Coniractor notice of termination; _ | '

8.2:2 give the Conltractor a written nolice specifying the Event of Default and suspending all payments to be
made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price which would ofherwise accrue
1o the Contractor during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State determinies that
the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 set oft against cny ofher-obligations the State may owe fo the Contractor any damages the Statesuffers
py reason of any Event of Default: and/or \

8.2.4 freat the Agreement as breached and pursue any of ifs remedies af law or in equity, or boih.

9. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.
9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data” shall mean allinfermation and things developed or ootained
curing the performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not-limited
to, all studies, reporis, files, formulag, surveys, maps, charts, sound r ¢cordings, video recordings, pictorial
reproduciions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or unfinished.

9.2 All data and any property which has been received from 1he State or purchased with funds provided for
that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State: and shali be refured 1o the State upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason.

9.3 Confidentialily of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA chapter 9

1-A or other existing law. Disclosure of dala
requires prior written approval of the State. :

10. TERMINATION. In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the-
completion of the Services, the Centractor shall deliver to-the Contracting Officer, not later than-fifteen {1.5)
days after the date of termination, a report {(“Termination Report") describing in detail all-Services performed,:
and the coniract price earned, to and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter, content,
and number of copies of the Termination Report sholl be identical to those of any Final Report described in the
atiached EXHIBIT A ‘

|

\

|

Page 3.0f 10 ‘
Centractor Initials l I
‘ Date 10 1S




11. CONTRACTOR’S RELATION TO THE STATE, In the pericrmance of this Agreement ine Coniractoris in all
respects an independent centractor, and is neitner an agent nar an employee of the Stale. Neither the
Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or msmbers shall have autnerily 1o bind the State or
recaive any benetlits, workers' compensaticn or other en".o!ur:ehts provided by the State to its employees.

12, ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS. The Contractor shail net assign, or otherwise transter any inierest
in this Agreement without the pricr wiitten consent of the N.H. Departmant of Admiristrative Services. None ¢f
ihe Services shall be subcontractad by fhe Contractor without the prior written consent of the State.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contrac:or shall dafend, indemrity and held harmiless the Siate, its eificers and
employees, from ana againsl any and ail losses sutfered by the $tate, its officers and employees. and any and
all claims, liabilites or penalies asserted against the Stale, ‘ts officers and employees, by or on behali of any
nersen, on account of, based orresulting from, arising out ot {or which may be claimed to arise out ¢fj tne acts
or omissions of tne Coniractor. Notwithstanding the foregeing, nething hercin centained shall be deemed to
consiitute awaiver cf the sovaresign immunity of tha State, which ‘mmunity is hereby reserved to the Stata. This
covenant in paragrapn 13 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

14, INSURANCE.

14.1 The Confractor shail. a: its sole expense, aeblain and maintain in ferce, and shall require any subcontractor
cr assignee to obicin and mainiain in force, the {ollowing insurar.ce:

14.1.1 comprehensive general fiability insurance against ali claims of bodily injury, aeath or oroperty damage,
inamounts of not less thar $250,000 per claim and $2.000.000 per cccurrence; and

14.7.2 fire and cxtended coverage insurance covering oll properiy subject to subparagraph $.2 herein, in an
cmount not less than 8C% of the whale replacement value of the propery.

14.2 The policies described in subparagreph 14,1 herein shall belon policy forms and endorsements cpproved
for use in the Slate of New Hampshire by ‘he NK. Deocrlment of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in
*he State of New Hampsnire.

14.3 The Contractershall furnish to the Coniracting Cificer identified in klock 1.9, or his or her successor, a
ceriificatels) of insuranca for cll insurence required under this Agreasment. Coniracter shall ¢lso furrish to the
Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or ner successor, certificate(s) cf insurance for all renewal(s) of
insurance required under this Agreement ne later than fif:een (15) days prior to the expiration date of each of
the insurance policies. The cerlificatels) of insurance ana any renewals thereo® shall be oftached and are
incorporated herein by reference. Each cerlificate(s) ol insurance shall centain a clause requiring the insurer to
endeavor to provide the Coniracting Officer icentifiec in block 1.9, or his or her successar, no less *han ten (15
days prior wriften notice of cancellation or modification of the policy.

15. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreemen’, the Conlracior agrees, cerlilies qnd warrants that the Confractoris in
compligrze with or exernpt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers' Compensarion”/.
15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject o the rcquircmcnls-bl N.H. RSA chaoter 281-A, Contractor shall
mainiair, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain, payment ot Workers'
Cempensation in connection with activities which the person proposes lo undertake. pursuant to this
Agreemeni. Conlfractor shall furnish the Conlracting Clficer identified in block 1.9, or his or ner successcr, proot
of Workers” Compensalicn in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapier 281-A anc any applicable renewal(s)
thereof, which shai be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The Stafe shall not be responsible
for payment of any Workers' Compensaiion premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any
subcentracter cr employee of Contracter, which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire
Waorkers' Compensalor laws in connection with the performange of ‘he Services under this Agreement.

16. WAIVER OF BREACH. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions heteof after any Event of Default shall
be deemed a waiver of ifs rights with regard to thal Event of Detactt, or any subsequent Event of Cefaull. No
exoress [alure lo enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of the rignt of the State to enforce
each and all ¢ the provisions herscf upon any further or other Event of Default on the pari of the Contractor.

Page 4 of 10
Ceontractor Im‘ﬁals-,_Q D

Date 10/24/2019




R

T NN

17. NOTICE. Any notice by a parly hereto to the other parly shall be deemed 1o have been duly delivered or
given at the fime of mailing by certified mail, posiage prepaid, in c‘bn:*ed Siates Post Office addressed to the
parties ot the addresses given in blocks 1.2'and 1.4; herein.

18. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing’
signed by the partiés hereto and only after dpproval of such amendment, waiver or-discharge by the Goverror
and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures. 1o the benefit of the. parties and their respechve
successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to express
thelr mulual inteni, and no rule of construction shall be applied against cr In favor of any party..

19. CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shjil pe conslrued in cccordance. with the laws

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do. not intend to bencfit any lerd parties and this Agreement shall not be
construed 1o confer any such benefit.

21, HEADINGS, The headings throughout the Agreement are for relerence purposes only, and the words
contained thersin shall in-no way be held 1o explain, modify, amplify or aid'in the interpretation, consfruction or
meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional provisiors set forthin the attached EXHIBIT C are incorporated herein by
reference.

23. SEVERABIUTY. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are held by a court of competfent
jurisdiction to be contrary-jo any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in
full force and effect,

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executec in a number of counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an-original, constitutes the entire Agreement and undersianding between the parties, and
supersedes all prior Agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Date_10/24/2019

|
Page 5 of 10 ) !
Contractor Initials
i
|




Exhibit A
Scope of Servicgs

W.B. Mason thereinafter referred to as 1he "Conlractor”) hereby
with Office Furniture - Allsteal,

SECTICON | - GENERAL

agrees to provide the State of New Hampsnire,

Necessary Ordering Information From Contractor to State hqencies:

Purchasing requires all quoles be submitled with Ine following information:

Bureau and/or Section

« Name of requesting agency by Department, Division an

s Location {city and adcress) of the delivery point/s

¢ All product catalog numbers, quanlities, sizes, descriptiohs. finishes, ‘abric selections and colors, list
prices, discounts, net prices and the grand total

« Allilems must be <eyed fo the anticioated instaled locations, room/number/name and users name)
with the net price sub-tolals being provided for these logations

s ltrequested. successful Vendor (s} shall provide manutacturer's photos of the product selected.

o Finish/fabric specifications

o Instaliation floor plans scaled 1o no less than 1/8"= 1'07 of submitted via AutoCad 2000 compatible file

are required. The plans must oe keyed to the pecificat
furnishings.

Prior To Order Being Placed By Purchasing:

Tne Contractor's cooperation in explanation of all plans is requir
Hampshre Space Plenning Standards available for reference on
htips:// pm/Docs/An 4f. Any deviatio

approved, in advance. by the Agency.

he list price anc the net

44
T

he Contractor’s inveice will documer

Resource information to be provided to “Planning” by Con%

ons showing exact placement of all new

ed, The Contractor will utilize State of New

the State of New Hampshire web site at:

ns from the Space Planning Standards must be

price to the State of New Hamoshire.

ractor:

Within five (8) working days of contract awerd, the Caontractor sh
form} of all available fobrics and finish samples cffered under the
provide oy small actual finish/fabric selaections, rot just graphic |
keep this infermation up-to-date during “he contract term, remce
new ofterings.

Within five (8] working days of contract award, the Contractor st
manufacturer's current fully compatible {Planning uses wWindows
Architecture 2C16) planning/drafling software, such seliware to
furriture componernits offered 1o the State through this contract,
and use of this software at no charge 1o the Siate.

Installation Requirements:

all supply one (1) complete set (in catclogue
termis of this contract. Such samiples must

acsimile. Contractor shall be responsible o
ving all obsclete offerings and provicing all

all provide “Pianning” with their furniture
10 operating system and AulcCAD

provicde complete graphic symbols of all
The Contractor shall fully support installation

The Contractor will be required to supply, deliver, uncrate, set info place. make all of the tinal connections,

start-up and test all of the equipment awarded in accordance

ith Specifications.

Storage charges shall only be acceptable in certain instarces which are defined in “Storage Cnarges” herein.
! < } < <
Snipments are to be properly packaged to meet accepred commercial standards without any charge to the

Siate of New Hampshire. All orders are to include installation an
delivery to the cppropriate building. floor and room.,

Set up will be done at the same time/date the order is delivered
in place. Personnel representing the Contractor will have the pr
perform all installalions in accordance with manufacturer's guice

Page 6 of 10

d/er set up at the aelivery site thal includes

unless advance mutual written agreement is

oper installation certificalion. enabling them to

slines ana specifications, and in accordance

P

N
Contractor initials | 2 ’

Date 10/24/2019




i

tq the approved instaiiation Hloor plans. The Contractor will be responsible forthe conduct and appearance. of
all installdtion personnel.

Failure of the Coniractor to make a site visit does not relieve the Contractor of responsibility to-fully understand
what is necessary tc accomplish a successful and complete’installation, '

TR

Packaging: i

Shipments are to be properly packaged to meet accepied commrrcio! standards. If products are delivered
to the site in @ damaged or defective condition, the Coniractor will offer the State of New Hampshire the
oplion of using those.products at a discounted rate with the same warrantee or ifemporary {substilule) similar
products at no charge until the replacement products afrives. TheConiractor is responsible to keep requesting
agency.updated on the status of products that are re-ordered due :o defect or damage.

Punch Lisk

The Contractor will perform a "watk through” of all new installations with the.agency's representative, making
ncte of any damaged, missing. or miss-ordered items, documenting themin the “punch list" along with
notation regarding how the parlies have-agreed 10 resolve all proUlems The “punch fist” will be reviewed and
signed by both parties and a copy left wilh the receiving agency's representative. For orders of $10, 000 or less.
ail discrepancies or problems noted in the “punch list" must be resolved before the Contractor's irveice will be
paid by the State of New Hampshire. For crders of $10,0C0-or more, 10% of the payment shail be withhcld by
the State of New Hampshire from the Coniractcr's invoice until such lime all “punch list" items are resolved.

Warranty Reguiremenfé; _
The. Conjractor will be required to warranty all equipment/product awarded for a period of not less than the

manufacturer's United States warranty standard pericd of fime or standard number of years indicated by
manufacturer,. from the date the items are received. inspected and accepted by the Stcte of New Hampshire.
The warranty shall cover 100% of ail parts, shipping, labor, installation. fravel, lodging and expenses.

£

£ Return Charge: ‘ ,
There shall be no restocking or other return fee for the return of manufacturer's standard product lines. Custom
manufaciured items may not be returned, unless the State determines the items do not meet specifications.

Storage Charges:
If, during the term of this contract, a receiving agency notifies the %‘omroctor fess than 30 days prior to the

cgreed delivery date (which was stated on the Purchase Order (PQ), or under separale written agreement)
that the.celivery will be delayed by two (2) working days or more, storage charges for **large orders” (as
defined below) may be billed to State of New Hampshire (to the agency request’ng the delay).

*Storage tees shall be charged only on “large orders” which are defined as orders requiring at least nalf-a
fractor-trailer for delwpry or having o 1otal ret purchase price of $50 000 or more.

Sforage charges ore not to exceed the amount set for in the following schedule:
« Dadily Billing Rate for Storage Shall Not Exceed - $100 a day
e Weekly Biling Rate for Storage Shall Not Exceed - $300 a. week
+« Monthly Bllling Rate for Storage Shall Not Exceed - $1,000 @ monih

Site Clean-Up/Recycling of Packaging:

No packaging materials and/or boxes are to be left at the delivery site. The Contractor isresponsible for
removal and recycling ¢f all packaging materials.

Compliance:

All products will be certified by the Contractor as being new, not used, or rebuilt, or having been used.as
demonstration or evaluation equipment.

% If proper delivery notice-is not given to agencies, delivery may be refused and Contractor will deliver at o later
‘ date at no-extra-charge to agency.

Date_Viefial

f Page 7 of 10 )
Contractor Inifi 1_0(%72_0




Design and Interior Space Planning Services:

der the terms of his contract inferior space dlanring services ¢
ordear. Each order shall inciude complete installction <peuﬂco.sc
plans. Tnere shall pe no limitation to the number of revisicns ar
provided free of charge to all agencies precuring new furniture.

i

(9% 1%

Floor plans prepared by the Contractor shell clecily and accura
furnishings or equipment to be reused in conjunction with the Cg

The Contractor will utlize the Siate of New Hampshire's Space Pl
Space Planning Standards must be approved. in advance, from

Allinterior planning and specifications prepored by Contracior w
applicable federal, state ond local codes and ordinarces. Sud
national building code”, IBC (Internatioral Building Code], “NFP/
Disability Act), "NH Barrer-Free Lesign Code", and the Slate of N
F"r the S;;:Jce Planning Starndaras rcf grence the State of New Hg
hitps://das.rh.gov/bpm/Docs/Inte

Spaceln

s
10

"

reserves the right fo review all plans and specificetion
or will fully coeperate with "Planning” when such review

"Planning
cContracH

LA

The Contractor intetior space planning "Programming” will includ
regarding the budgetary and spatial restrictions of the project, the
the rate of anticipated growth or consalidation. This information w
goals and objectives, existing equipment and sfructural rencvati
promulgating and proposing new furniture layouts for the agenc

urniture will be specified in the manufacture's lowest pric
is specifically requested by the agency

All new f
higher grade fcbric

Interior space planning will include providing agencies with prelir
and approval, prior to progressing to “linal” floor plans and spec
responsible for providing complete installation drawings to their ir
tloor plans are to pe keyed 1o the specifications, and submitted (o
for review and approval prior 10 their order,
Allsite dmers ons cnd meagsurements are to be verfied by the C

agency may requesl.

aonning Standards.

are fo be provided by the Contractor fer ecch
ns keyed to scaled, o pately diafied floor
Ihese services are 1o be

Further reguirements are:

et
NCLeLe]

ely include the depiction any existing
niractor supplied furnishings.

Any deviaticns from the
“Planning”.

il fully incorporate compliance with all
codes include but are not fimited te: "BOCA
fire prevention code™”, ADA [Americans with
ew Hampshire "Space Flarning Stardards”.
mpshire web site at:

s prior o an order being placed. The
s are reguested.

nducting interviews with end user
rerall and particular spatial needs, and
wii be coordinated witn the agencies overall
on limitations, prior to the Contractor

V.

e Co
2ir oV

e point standard fabiics and finishes, unless a

ninary design layouts/skeiches for their input

ficaticns. The Contractor will clso ce

stallers pricr to their arrival at the site. All final
both the end using agency and “planning”

<m‘r0c%cr prior to “final design™ ¢’ any

installaticn, The accuracy of all facility dimensions will ve the Cont
found io hove designed ard specified a ne
inaccurcte floor plans. it will be the Contractor’s scle responsibilit
matter 1o the State's satisfaction. The State will not issue paymen
successtully resoived.

Billable Design & Space Planning Fees, Exception:
It will be permissible for the Contracior te charge for space planni

requested by an end user; and one of the following criteria apply:

Space plarning services are requested for the recontigur

L]
new fturnishings anticipated, or
o The order for new furishirgs is anticipated to tall below a
of furnishings that wiil coccupy the space for which the de
¢ The cost of providing cesign service tees will be quoted a

upon an hourdy rate that is not te exce

If any product s discantinued by the manufacturer belore Contr
sunstitution cannot be made. Written approval ¢f the propesed
receiving agency and Purchasing. The subsequent order must be
issued by Purchasing

Page 8 of 10

w turniture installation

ed the net price rg

ctor sole responsibility. If the Contractoris
‘Jvht(,h does not fit as plarned due 1o
y {financial and logistically) to resolve the

on such invoices until all matters are

ing and design servces if such services are
ytion of "existing™ furniture, with no order of

pprox. sixty percent (60%] of the total volume
ign services were requesied;

5 a "not lo exceed” projecl, with billing based
r hour set torth by the Contractor below.

cfor's receipt of the order, an automatic
substitution must be obtained from Loth the
s accompaniad by a revised Purchase Order,

R

Contractor | zoil
o I TO2a72019




Balance of Product line:

The items in each category include the items most commonly purchased by Stale of New Hampshire agencies.
During the term of contract, the state may purchase other items in relation to office furniture from the
Contractor's balance of product line. All items ordered will include all shipping and instaliation charges.

Agency/State Acceptance:

Upon each payment schedule milestone, the agency/state will accomplish a product inspection, to ensure
that all specifications of this contract have been met. The agency will acknowledge acceptance by submitting
payment approval. The agency will suomit any and all discrepancies to the Contracter within 10 days of
receipt, and all discrepancies will be rectified prior to payment. [f the discrepaoncies cannot be rectified within §
days of notification, the purchase order may be cancelled. F

ELIGIBLE PARTICIPANTS:

Political sub-divisions {counties, cities, towns, school districts, special distict or precinct, or any other governmental
organization), or any nonprofit agency under the provisions of section 501¢ of the federal internal revenue code,
are eligible to participate under this contract whenever said sub-division or nonprofit agency so desires. These
entities are autonomous and may participate at their sole discretion. In doing so, they are entilled to the prices
established under the contract. However, they are solely responsible for their association with the successtul
Vendor. The State of New Hampshire assumes ne liability between the successful Vendor and any of these entities.

Exhibit B
Payment Terms

The contract price limitation for this Contract is $600,000.00

The invoice shall be submitted clearly indicating the location, date of completion and
contract price.

The Coniract price shall be paid within thirty {30) d%ys after receipt of invoice(s) and
acceptance of the work to the State's satisfaction.

The discount offered shall be firm fixed for the term of the contract including any subsequent
extensions. Fixed pricing is represented via the link belov\q, price structures dated
January 1, 2019. ‘

hitp://www.whmasoninteriors.com/

Commercial Office Furniture - Allsteel

' SECTION 1: FREE STANDING CASE GOODS
Discount offered off of List
Price
Allsteel: = 70%
Cadence/Essentials B 70%
United Wholesale Catalog HON I 40%

Page 9 of 10 ‘ D .
Contractor Initia 5 D) 19

Date cY




| SECTION II: LATERAL FILE

Discount offered off of List

Price
allsteel: 65%
United Stationers Wholesale Catalog HON N 40%

| SECTION lll: SEATING

Discount offered off of List |

Price

Allsteel:

55%

AriQ

60%

Logic

60%

LShuttle |

0%

SECTION IV: MONOLITHIC PANEL SYSTEMS

" Discount offered off of List |

Price

Alisteel:

70%

Concensys

70%

[ Design Services

Hourly Rate

No Cost

Payments shall be made via ACH and/or Procurementt Card (P-Card —Visa Credit Card). Use

the follewing link to enroll with the State Treasury for ACH payments:
http://www.nh.qov/treasury/Divisions/DocsForms/Tforms.htm?inc =P

The resuiting con‘ract(s) has mandatory Procurement Card usage for agencies enroled in

the State P-Carc

Exhibit C
Special Provisio

1. No spacial provisiors
Page 00of 10

_pe
Contractor InitialsL -\ /




March 19, 2019

cetter of Authcrzation —WB Mason

RE: State of New Hampshire Furniture contract ‘

To Gail Rucker:

This is to certify that WB Mascn is an zuthorized aealer in "Ceoa Standing” with Alistee! ana has full support as
the Allsteel dealer of record for the State of New Hampshire contract.  Allsteel authorizes W8 Masen to sell and
promiote Allsteel products and programs in New Hampshire and is the only dealer Aiisteel has provided special
pricing opportunities to for the State of New Hampshire for the past 1E years

Please do not hesitate to contact me should vou have questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Déana Boeding

Diana Beeding ‘

Sales Operations
2dICH UpCrations

2210 Second Avenue | Muscatine, lowa 52761 | | allsteeloffice.com




